agreements Legend entered into on behalf of the collaboration, Legend recognises the full lease liability, rather than

its share, because Legend has the primary responsibility for making the lease payments. Legend records a finance

sublease for the related right-of-use assets it subleases to the collaboration.

Legend also made reclassification adjustments in relation with its revised accounting treatments for the Collaboration

Assets mentioned above.

The tables below present the impact of the Group’s unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of financial

position at 30 June 2022, unaudited interim condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss, comprehensive

income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2022.

Genscript Biotech Corporation
INTERIM REPORT 2023

060

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial
Information

30 June 2023

3. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM RESULTS
(Continued)
Unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months ended 30 June 2022

For the six months ended 30 June 2022
Adjustments by category

As
previously

reported
Revenue

recognition
Collaboration

assets
Tax

impacts
Total

adjustments
As

restated
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

REVENUE 304,677 4,912 — — 4,912 309,589

Cost of sales (129,154) (11,937) — — (11,937) (141,091)

Gross profit 175,523 (7,025) — — (7,025) 168,498

Other income and gains 9,840 — 10 — 10 9,850
Selling and distribution expenses (86,942) — — — — (86,942)
Administrative expenses (79,640) — — (8) (8) (79,648)
Research and development

expenses (177,360) — (246) — (246) (177,606)
Fair value losses of preferred

shares and warrants (45,824) — — — — (45,824)
Other expenses (13,256) — (10) — (10) (13,266)
Finance costs (3,234) — (69) — (69) (3,303)
Provision for impairment of

financial assets, net (1,535) — — — — (1,535)

LOSS BEFORE TAX (222,428) (7,025) (315) (8) (7,348) (229,776)

Income tax expense (3,501) — — (312) (312) (3,813)

LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (225,929) (7,025) (315) (320) (7,660) (233,589)

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent (131,202) (4,305) (135,507)
Non-controlling interests (94,727) (3,355) (98,082)

(225,929) (7,660) (233,589)

LOSS PER SHARE
ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY
EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE
PARENT

Basic (US cent) (6.28) (0.20) (6.48)

Diluted (US cent) (6.28) (0.20) (6.48)

Genscript Biotech Corporation
INTERIM REPORT 2023

061

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial
Information

30 June 2023

3. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM RESULTS
(Continued)
Unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June

2022

For the six months ended 30 June 2022
Adjustments by category

As
previously

reported
Revenue

recognition
Collaboration

assets
Tax

impacts
Total

adjustments
As

restated
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (225,929) (7,025) (315) (320) (7,660) (233,589)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

Other comprehensive income that
may be reclassified to profit or
loss in subsequent periods:

Exchange differences:
Exchange differences on

translation of foreign
operations (20,111) (4,470) (24,581)

Net other comprehensive income
that may be reclassified to
profit or loss in subsequent
periods (20,111) (4,470) (24,581)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE PERIOD,
NET OF TAX (20,111) (4,470) (24,581)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE PERIOD (246,040) (12,130) (258,170)

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent (155,298) (6,603) (161,901)
Non-controlling interests (90,742) (5,527) (96,269)

(246,040) (12,130) (258,170)

Genscript Biotech Corporation
INTERIM REPORT 2023

062

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial
Information

30 June 2023

3. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM RESULTS
(Continued)
Unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position at 30 June 2022

As at 30 June 2022

Adjustments by category

As

previously

reported

Revenue

recognition

Collaboration

assets

Tax

impacts

Total

adjustments

As

restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 493,445 — (56,721) — (56,721) 436,724

Advance payments for property,

plant and equipment 20,044 — — — — 20,044

Investment properties 5,751 — — — — 5,751

Right-of-use assets 55,284 — 30,737 — 30,737 86,021

Goodwill 14,076 — — — — 14,076

Other intangible assets 25,465 — (45) — (45) 25,420

Investments in associates 3,318 — — — — 3,318

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 10,932 — — — — 10,932

Deferred tax assets 6,335 — — — — 6,335

Time deposits 4,470 — — — — 4,470

Other non-current assets 7,364 — 27,206 — 27,206 34,570

Total non-current assets 646,484 — 1,177 — 1,177 647,661

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 49,898 — 8,158 — 8,158 58,056

Contract costs 11,391 — — — — 11,391

Trade and notes receivables 102,339 — — — — 102,339

Prepayments, other receivables

and other assets 75,044 — (7,486) 1,004 (6,482) 68,562

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 15,083 — — — — 15,083

Loans to associates 155 — — — — 155

Restricted cash 3,320 — — — — 3,320

Time deposits 458,334 — — — — 458,334

Cash and cash equivalents 782,246 — — — — 782,246

Total current assets 1,497,810 — 672 1,004 1,676 1,499,486

Genscript Biotech Corporation
INTERIM REPORT 2023

063

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial
Information

30 June 2023

3. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM RESULTS
(Continued)
Unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position at 30 June 2022 (Continued)

As at 30 June 2022

Adjustments by category

As

previously

reported

Revenue

recognition

Collaboration

assets

Tax

impacts

Total

adjustments

As

restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and bills payables 32,867 — — — — 32,867

Other payables and accruals 211,420 — 150 — 150 211,570

Interest-bearing loans and other

borrowings 6,697 — — — — 6,697

Lease liabilities 7,388 — 433 — 433 7,821

Tax payable 5,039 — — 9,283 9,283 14,322

Contract liabilities 100,994 (64,654) — — (64,654) 36,340

Government grants 833 — — — — 833

Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss 147,593 — — — — 147,593

Total current liabilities 512,831 (64,654) 583 9,283 (54,788) 458,043

NET CURRENT ASSETS 984,979 64,654 89 (8,279) 56,464 1,041,443

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT

LIABILITIES 1,631,463 64,654 1,266 (8,279) 57,641 1,689,104

Genscript Biotech Corporation
INTERIM REPORT 2023

064

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial
Information

30 June 2023

3. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM RESULTS
(Continued)
Unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position at 30 June 2022 (Continued)

As at 30 June 2022

Adjustments by category

As

previously

reported

Revenue

recognition

Collaboration

assets

Tax

impacts

Total

adjustments

As

restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing loans and other

borrowings 189,511 — — — — 189,511

Lease liabilities 25,638 — 1,574 — 1,574 27,212

Contract liabilities 228,627 (226,541) — — (226,541) 2,086

Deferred tax liabilities 9,941 — — — — 9,941

Government grants 17,152 — — — — 17,152

Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss 271,920 — — — — 271,920

Other non-current liabilities 314 — — — — 314

Total non-current liabilities 743,103 (226,541) 1,574 — (224,967) 518,136

Net assets 888,360 291,195 (308) (8,279) 282,608 1,170,968

EQUITY

Share capital 2,108 — 2,108

Treasury shares (12,357) — (12,357)

Reserves 767,596 158,616 926,212

Equity attributable to owners of

the parent 757,347 158,616 915,963

Non-controlling interests 131,013 123,992 255,005

Total equity 888,360 282,608 1,170,968

Genscript Biotech Corporation
INTERIM REPORT 2023

065

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial
Information

30 June 2023

3. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM RESULTS
(Continued)
Unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity for the six months ended 30 June 2022

For the six months ended 30 June 2022

As

previously

reported

Total

adjustments

As

restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Share capital 2,108 — 2,108

Treasury shares (12,357) — (12,357)

Reserves 767,596 158,616 926,212

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 757,347 158,616 915,963

Non-controlling interests 131,013 123,992 255,005

Total equity 888,360 282,608 1,170,968

Unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2022

For the six months ended 30 June 2022

As

previously

reported

Total

adjustments As restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Net cash flows used in operating activities (61,997) — (61,997)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (336,872) — (336,872)

Net cash flows generated from financing activities 8,228 — 8,228

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (390,641) — (390,641)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net (8,084) — (8,084)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 1,180,971 — 1,180,971

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 782,246 — 782,246

Genscript Biotech Corporation
INTERIM REPORT 2023

066

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial
Information

30 June 2023

4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION
For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their products and services and has

five reportable operating segments as follows:

(a) The life-science services and products unit provide comprehensive research services and products, which are

widely used and are fundamental to life-science research and application;

(b) The biologics development services unit provides comprehensive services aimed to help biopharmaceutical and